ALS/exx/Ta

::5ecision 84 e8 125 AUE 71584
BEITORZ TEE PUBLIC UTILITIZS COMMISSION OF THZ S

In the Matter of the Application
©f SAN DIZG0 GAS & ZL=ZCTRIC
COMPAXY £or auvthority To iaclude’
the Sovthiwest Powerlink as a
specified major addition unéer
its Major Adéditions Adjustment
Clavse (MAAC) and <o increase it
Major Additions Adjustmens Billing
Factor (MAABT) and decrease it
Anneal Major Additions Rate (AMAR)
tpon operation of the Southwest
Powerliznk.

Application 83-12-01
{(Fil

iled December 1, 1983)

W. Puezte and Jeffrev Lee Guttero,
ATTorneys a2t Law, for applicant.

Sohn W. Witt, City Attormey, for City of
San Diego, by Xilliam S. Shaffwan,
Deputy City Attorzey, interested party.

Datzick L. Gileau, Attorney at lLaw, for

the Commission staff.




A.83-12-01 ALJ/emk/ra/df * =~ - ALT-COM=WTB

QRIEIRXN
I- SUMMARY

This decision grants Sar Diego Gas & Electric Company
(SDG&E) a $44,045,000 increase for the period beginning June 19,
1984, the date of commercial operation, to December 31, 1985, to
cover the costs of operating its Southwest Powerlink (Powerlink).
The matter is treated as a Rate Base Qffset Proceeding.

SDG&E's computed Allowance for Funds Used During
Construction (AFUDC) was decreased by $883,000 to reflect an
arbitrage adjustment to the earnings on the trust fund account
created to reflect the proceeds £from the sale of Industrial
Development Bonds.

The revenue requirement of $44,045,000 annually, was
allocated to the Residential, Commercial/Industrial, and
Agricultural Power Classes in proportion to the total rates
adopted by Decision (D.83-12-06) dated December 20, 1983, in
SDG&E's Application (A.83-12-57) for gemeral rate increases.
Allocation between ¢lasses were by the system percentage chanqe.

SDG&E is instructed to specifically address the fuel
savings associated with the commercial operation of the Powerlink
in their current ECAC £filing, A.84-07-027.

II - BACKGROUND

SDG&E seeks authority to include the Powerlink as a
Specified Major Addition under its MAAC and to (1) accrue to its
MAAC balancing account, effective Februarxy 1, 1984, amounts
attributable to the operation ¢of Phase I of the Powerlink:; (2)
rucrease its Major Additions Adjustment Billing Factor, effective
as of the commercial operation date of the Powerlink, by 0.485¢
per kilowatt-hour (kwh): and (3) to decrease its rates to account
for adjustments to its Average Non-Investment Related Expense Rate
(ANRER) of 0.105¢ per kWh on Juwne 1, 11984.




A.83-12-01 ALJ/ ez / sa/és ALT-COM-WTB

After due notice four days of public hearings were held
on this matter in Los Angeles pefore Administrative law Jucge
N.R. Johzsom from May 8 through May 11, 1984. Concurrent briefs
were received £rom SDGEE., the Cormission staff (staff), and the
City of Saz Diego (Sam Diego). Testimony was presented or behall
0f SDG&Z by its mazager of the Powerlink, Terzy M. Winter, Dy its
manager of the corporate tax department, Christian ?. Foass, by
one of Lts valuation supervisors, Arlva L. Jesperson, DY it
Acting mazmager-rates department, Douglas P. Eamson, and by'its
supesvisor of real propersty acguisition, Doz Grove: on bekalf of
herself, »y Sally Axéersoxz-Mozahaz (Anderson): and on behalf o2
the staff by finarncial examizer III, J. Archie Johnson.

Oz the first day 0f hearing SDGLE £iled a "Motion for
an Interim Decision Authorizing Deferred Debit Treatment from
Commexcial Operazionx of the Scuthwest Powerlink Until a Ratemaking
Decision is Reached iz Applicatiozn 83-12-01". SDG&E £iled the
motion because of its conmcerm that a final decision would nmot
precece the commercial operatioz of the Powerlink and result in
a decline in earmings in that it would zmeither be aceruing a=
ATUDC nor receiving sate relief. 3Secause several cozmplex isstes
were raised during the course of the hearing necessitatin
éeliberate and careful consideratioz of each such issue, I
became obvious that our decision worldé pe delaved beyond the
cormercial operazing date of the Powerlink. Comsequently, bY
D.84-06-089 dated Suzme 6, 1984, we granted SDG&E's motion
authorizizg it to accrue in 2 deferred debit account Powerlin
related izcome Tax, property tax, and depreciation expenses ané
an amount egquivalezt o an allowance for funds used during
construction from the date of commercial operation of the
Powerlink until the effective date of the final decisioz oz this
mattexz. '




A.83=12=01 AlS/emk/za/éf

. ALT-COM=WT3

The Powerlink <onsists of a 230-kilovelt (kV) double
eircuit transmission line 24 miles irn length comnecting SDGEE'S

Mission Stbstation and
Substation (the compazmy

Phase 1), ané single circuit 500-kV

Escondido Substation to its Miguel
refers to this portion of the line as

ing Zrom the Sam Miguel Substation

Arizona border anéd then northeast %o <the Paloe

T -
-

nerating Station swit
rial Valley, Caliform

Phase 2). The origizmal

$3

Dated to e $207,457,000.

hvaxd in

line 278 miles in 1

ngth ext
eastwazd to the Califorzia-
Verée Nuclear
Arizona with substations in

nia and Yuma, Arizona (the company's

COst esuina

tes Lor this project were

26 millioz. The current total projected SDGAE COSt is esti~

operated to provide az alternate t:ansmzssion patk while
existing eircuitcs are o

ified at va-*ous substations
accoxmodate the Sull operation of the Powerliznk.
cial opezatioz of the entire Powerlink the double

=3
TRpOnl commer-
circuit 230-kV

The 230-XV line is presexntly bein

lize is used to transmit power Zrom the S500-XV lize to SDG&E's
load centers.

A Cextificate of pudblic conveni

(C2CX) was granted by D.93785 Cated Decerxder 1, 1981 in
Application (A.)59575, as modified bv D.82-03-108 a=é

D.82=-12=100, ané construction o0f the Powerlink was commexnced iz

Se
éi

the 230-KV lize is an integral portion ¢f the entire Powerlin

Dtexber, 1982. The CPCAN granted by this Commission

vide th rosect inato
2TOJ

WO prases.

did

wWe are of the opizion

nce ané necessity

not

+hat

Therefore we O Ot recogrmize any separation by the company of

this project into Prhase 1 aznéd Phase 2.
recoguize a two-phase operaticn we &id not rule on that portiocn
0% SDG&E's application which sought T acemue amounsts attsibuia

able to “Phkase 1" in its MAAC as of February 1. 1984.

is

sue is 20w moot.

Because we &0 no:

The

ni-




A.83~12-01 ALS/emk/za/df : : ALT-COM-WTS

IIX - DISCUSSION
There are several issuves that require resolution in
this matter. These include:

1. Whe_he* MAAC treatment o Rate Base Qffset
reatment is 2ppl cab-

2. The amount of l;t;ga.- 2 ané relocatio
costs That shoulé be included in raze
base.

The proper treatment of Industrial Develop-
e.t Bond txust fund interest inceoxe
(a:bit:aqe).

The proper sate base allowance for
contingencies.

The proper allowance for O&M expenses.

The revenue reguirenent of the Powerlink
project.

The allocation 0f the increased reveaues
<O customer groups.

De‘e::ed Gebit account balance dispnosi-
a--u

Commission authorization for the sale of

a portion of_the_li: <o the Imperial

—Trigation Districe.
MAAC Treatment

| SDG&Z origizally fileé this application seeking

authiority to izclude the Powerlink as an addition under its
YAAC. It éiéd so:x:pa:t because ocux staff advised them teo do
s¢. In its brief, the company zow states that it is
"indifferent as to whether MAAC or Rate 3Base 0ffset Proceeding
is used for ratemaxing treatment sO 1ong as SDG&E receives
full zZatemaking recognition of the project on or before the
date of commercial operation of the Powerlizk". (SDG&E brief
».3). Staff in this proceeding had argued that the Rate Base

-5-




A.83-12-01 ALT/exk/raj/dL *

Offset was the appropriate treatment of this plant. As the
company is now indifferent we do not need to determine here
when anéd under what circumstances MAAC is preferable to a
Rate Base QOffset.

On Jume &, 1984, in D.BL-06-089 we granted SDG&E'S
mOTion to establish a deferred debit account as of the commercilal
operation date of the Powerlink, which was Juze 19, 1984. We
are thus able to recogunize all of the revexues and expenses
associated with the Powerlizk from that date forward, using
the Rate ZBase Qffsetx.

s

tion $TtS Iin te s
The record is guite clear that the route crossing the

Anderson/Monzhan pig-raising facilities adopted by SDG&E was an
alternmative route proposed by the County of San Diego on behalf

- 0% the residents in the Dulzura-Barzsett JuncticonR arez, as a

‘ . substitute for the original preferred route north of Eighway 94
and the alterzate southerly route along the California-Mexico
border. Both were included in SDG&E's application. It is
egually obvious that £rom the outset Ms. Anderson strenunously
and consistextly objected %o the lines crossing over her pig
breeding and farrowing facilities. On several occasions SDG&Z
was informed that only through litigatioz would it obtain its
desired right-of-way. + is equally clear on the recozd that
SDG&E firmly believed its maxizum exposure for the origisal
route, in the context of both time and added expease, was less
than the cost of relocating the transmission line route to the
Anderson/Monahan northerz property lime. On this basis SDG4E
filed condemnation proceedings, obtained a zight of possesion
order, and commexnced comstruction.




A.83=12=01 ALS/emk/za/cf

The Superior Court found that SDG&E's proposed route
was 2ot located in the manner that will be most compatible with
the greatest ptblic ¢ood and the least private injuny, and
ozéered it moved to the noztherz property line of the pig ranch.

The additional cost of such relocation, including the removal of
facilities already installed when the court orcder was issued, is
stated tTO be approximately $864,000 excluding the costs of liti-
gation. It is SDG&I's position that the exntire relocation costs
pies the as vet undetermined litigation Qosts be included in tkhe
cost of the project and reflected in raze hase.

The City of San Diego., however, znotes that the court
fomd the adéitioznal cost of the relocation ©f the line was
$52,661, as czestified %o by Ms. Andecrson at both the condemnation
progeeding ané this proceeding. On this basis the City of San

ilego recommends that the amount allow in rate base Zor the
segment of line under dispute be limited t0 the cost of the
inal route of $442,000 plius $52,661 or approximately $495,000
and zmot 51,306,000 plus litigation costs, as advocated by SDG&E.
taff argues that the appropriate amount to include in
rate Dase for the Ande:son/M zatan portion of the project is
zot the full S$1.3 million expendel to complete this portion,
including an additional $104,000 to remove comstruction work
lreacdy completed, but what it wouléd have actually cost to build
along the northersly route L£ SDG4E had initially agreed o thi
route as an 2prropriate mitigation measure. This would eliminate
both the higher cost of steel and higher labor costs at zibutable
t0 SDG&E's "refusal" to negotiate. It wouléd also eliminate the
Costs of building and tearing down the line 2lcong the inmitial
soute. Accordéing o the stafs, the amount whick should be allowed
is, therefore, approximately $600,000 computed as the cost of
completion 0f the rercute assuming the same per unit steel and
labor costs +he origizal -oute.




A.83-12-01 ALJ/exK/za/E%f o ALT-COM=WT3

we do not agree that the company was unreasocadble in
its actions regarding the Anderson/Monahan property. TIrom the
record it would appear that the owners of the property then-
selves refused to :ego:i te even after the company offered to
relocate anéd rebuild certalin farrowing pens located near the
Tight=-0f.way. At the outset Ms. Anderson made it clear that
the alignment chosen by SOGKT was not zegotiable andé that the
matter would go to litigation. SDOG&E chose the alignment 25 an
alternative at the reguest of the County of san Diego Lo
accommodate the residents of Dulzura-BarretsJunction.

Turther, the company's evaluation of the situation
was that the izcremexntal cost o0 az altermative aligoment around
the northerly portion 0f the Ancderson/Monahan property was much
in excess of the 2ppraised valuve of the right-of-way, along the
original alignmeznt, estimated to be $44,300.

In April, 1983, the company estimated the ¢cost of
rerouting the lizne along the northerxly portion of the Anderson/
Mozahan property at $383,000. Ms. Anderson estimated the cost
To bDe $852,551. The actual cost of rerouting, not including
rexoval Lfrom the origizal route has been shown to be $864,492.
The coxpany began constructiorn over the origizal zouvte in
Septempes, 1983.

The company's position in this matter is that to holé
Up comstIuction Or TO stop constructiorn £oom September wmtil
after the trial iz December would have cost $3 million per menth
as well as lengthen the total time to complete the project. The
COst TO go Zorward 3nd thez to dismantle and reroute this portion
of the lize (2.2 miles) was $1.3 million, =ot including litigation
costs. “he cost of relocatioz alome has beez shown to de $864.000.




.

A.83=12~01 ALS/emk/ra/df o . ALT-COM-WT3

Wanageme**‘s duty is to pursue what it believes is 2
corzect course:; it does not have to be avsolutely accurate when

lewed Dy hindsight. Our duty is to assess whether managexezt'

belief and comseguent actions were reasonable.

Responding o commumity objections ané mindful of
possible county government involvement, SDGLE acceded to the
oabjections to their original route and adopted an alternate
route through the Aznderson/Monanan property. The recoré shows
that SDGIS Zirmly believed that there was creater COSt exposire,
both iz expense and in <time delay if the line were to angle
azound the Anderson/Monainan property. The company thus chose
L0 pursue the Cross—£Larm route ané filed a condemmation actiozn
to obtaizn the right-of-way. without retxving the Stperior Court
case ané without deciding with hindsight what was "zighi“ or
"woong', we do determine that it was reasonable at the time for
SDG&E to pursue the altermate route through the Anderson/Mozahan
Property. The expense ol moving the lize and removing pareially
cozstructed facilities, done pursuvant to court oxder were, and

re reasonable expenditures made to complete‘const:uéticn. we
shall order their inclusiorm, $1.3 =illioz, as well as the ‘
litigation costs when they are kzown, as reasonable additioral
COStS to De prt in rate base.

Acbigrage

| Approximately thirty-nize percent of the fizancing of
the Powerliznk caxme from the sale ¢f Industrial Development 3Bonds
(2ID3s) . Proceeds from the sale of IDBs are deposited in a trust
fund. As the construction goes forwaxd, the trustee "draws down™
the funéd to pay the cost of the construction. Iunds held prior
To "draw down" are to be invested in low-risk izstruments and
such funds are usec to reduce the cost of the project. The
increment by which the invested find's income exceeds the costs
o0f the interest on the bonrds is called "arbitrage iacome™.




A.83-12-01 ALT/emk/ra/d% - ALT-COM=WTB

TERC Ozder 561 sexs forth specific formulae for the
computation 05 the AFUDC rate. They include recognition of th
erbeddelé long-term debt interest rate including restricted
dent isstes, the last authorized return oz egquity, the prelerred

sock cost sate, the short-term debt interest rate, and the
average halance of Cwau?. This Commission has generally accepted
<he FERC Zormulae except That the AFUDC rate for the debt portion
is computed net-of-income taxes to reflect the effect of the ded:t
interest on imcome Tax . AR 13 provides that the trust fund
balazces for restricted debt a2re =0 be included in the computa-
cion @f tkhe average balance of Cil>.

In computing the AFUDC to be added to the plant balance
of the plant wmder coustruction, SOGLE applies the above-described
ATTUDC rate Zo the trust fund dbalance as ;ell as the actral con-
struction. The income from the trust fund, net-of-taxes, is
deducted Lfrom ATUDC o plaz: palance of the CWIP. 7The net-of-
t2Xx figure is obtained by multiplying the ¢gross interest income
by 0.48816 (1 minus the composite income tax rate of 0.51184).

The $Taff accountant takes the issue with SDG&Z's
method, asserting that the gooss income Srom the trust fuwad
should be deducted f£from the AFTDC because 2o equity money is

cluded in the «rust fenéd azéd the inclusion of trust fund
balances i the base for ATUDC is not a typical CWIl? financin
situvasion.

Tuothermore, according to this witness, the applica-~
cion 0f the net-of-tax concept toO short-terzm interest inconme,
benefits only the utility and zot the :atepaye: which is con-
trazy to the intencded result of applyi izncome from the trust
funé o the benefit of the ratepayers by reducing rate bdase.
While he believes that applying the gross «rust fund income as
2 credit against CWIP is <he proper interpretation of AR 12 and
is fair and reasonadle, he does ot recommend the adoption of

this procedure. Iznstead, he recommexnds an accounting proceduze




A.83=-12-01 ALc/emk/za/éf ' ALT-COM=WTS

- e

that :equi:es.that related iznterest/expense income net-of-tax
that are funded by restrictive debt be capitalized as a component
of comstruction costs cduxing the comnstruction phase of projects.
The staff proposal is zneither illogical zor nreasonable. It
does no%t, however, conform to the basic concept underlying the

AFUDC rate formulae providing a return oz investment based on
the utility's capital structure similar to the overall rate of
retur= Tivation.

The cost savings of the relatively low interest rates
of IDBs recdouné to the ratepayer's benefit, both in the compu-
tations of the cost of eapital used in deriving the allowable
sate oL retur= and in the AFUDC computatioms. Iz this respect,
I0Bs are zno differextthar any other bozné isste albeit the
izterest rate is celatively lower. The only difference is the
establishment o0f a trust fund pending disposition of the funds.
Since the trust fund balances awe not available for norfmal
company operations, it is reasonable that the cost of holding.
such funds for a specific project be charged to that project.
It is egually reasonadble «that income £rom such trust fundé
balances be credited to the project.

We agree with SDG&Z that the AFUDC rate ané interest
income oz the trust fund shouléd reflect similar income tax
treatment, i.e., net-0f-income taxes. IZowever, SIG&I's proce-
dure is inconsistexnt. The ATTIC rate is computed with <he
income tax deductio= applied only to the debt component of the
ATUDC calculation whereas the credit to the project cost is
computed with the income tax deduction applied to the entire
amount oL interest izcome. TUnder these circumstances, the
credit to the project is almost always less that the ¢harzge
©o the project evex though it is possible chat the interest
Tate applied to the trust furnd balance could exceed the ATUDC
rate. At the present time the net-of-income tax rate applied




A.83-12-01 ALo/exk/za/és ) ALT=COM=WTS

to the trust fund rate balance in the AFUDC calculations for
SDG&Z eqguals 78.04% of the gross AXTUDC rate. It appears reason-
able to apply the same ingcome tax Zactor to both the income
ATUDC chavge 2zd the trust £fuxnd balance interest incoxme.
Consequently, for the purposes of this proceeding, we wil

adopt as reasonadle the application ¢of a factor of .7804 both
in computing the ASUDC ané the trust fund interest income
adjustment to the AFUDC. Table 1 compares SDG&I's method,
SOG&Z's method with the stalif's interpretatioz of AR 13, the

: %55"-3»1;\“: =

A

stafi's proposal., axd our adopted method. It will be noted

+hat ouvr adopted method results in an AFUDC charge $883,000

less thaz the method used by SDG&E. Comnseguently, the order
that Zollows provicdes for a downwaréd adjustment iz the AFUDC
balaznce of the above $383.000.




A.83-12-01 ALJS/emk/za/df ALT-COM=WTB

Table 1

SAN DIZGO GAS & ZLZCTRIC COMPANY

Compazison of Chazges to Cvi?
July 1, 1983 <hrough May 31, 1984

: H : Staff's = H :
: H tInterpre-: Stafs : :
: tSDG&E's: tation :Recommen-: CPUC
: atem tMaey : z_gagion ¢ :

(Thorsands of Dollars)

wWosk Ozder Balamce (Fumded) $57,700 $57.700 S 0/, $57,700
mrust Fuzd Balance 31,500 31,500 87,5003, 31,500
ATTDC Rate 0573 .0973 .0973 -0973

Average 3oxnd Rate .1055 -1055 .1055 . 1055
Interest Izcome Trust Tundé ,
Salance .1045 .1045 .1045 -1045

Agepunsing Lo= Tax Duwsoses

3oné Interest Cost 3,046 3,046 3,046 3.046
Interest Income 3,020 3,020 3,020 3,020
Net 3ondd Ixpense 25 26 26 26
Tax Benefit Available '

(.5184) 13 13 13 13
Net Cost o Ttility 13 13 13 13

Accounting for Ratemaxin
2urooses
ATTOC=-Trust Tuxnd Balance 2,810 2,810 8,461 2,810
ATUDC-CA? Balazce 5,146

Interest Chg. CAZ? 7,956 7.956 7,956
Interest Income Credit 1,474 3,020 3,020 . 2,357

Net Amount Chg. CWI? 6,482 4,936 5,441 5.599

taff-recommencded method is applied to amount of IDBs
allocated to the project ané does not relate specifically
£0 the trust fund balance.

. b/ Yot 2pplied to project fizanced by restricted bonds.



A.83-12-01 ALS/emk/za/Eés Co | ALT-COM-WTB

tingency Allowance

The staff accountant recommernds that the current
contingency amount 0% $4.02 million to be reduced to $2.01
mdllion to provide for 2 sharing of sisk between the ratepaver
amd shareholder. He admits he has reviewed the rationale
supbo:t @f the computation andé cannot funcd azy imprudexce

ts development, but notes an estimate cannot be expected
be "exactly on target". He furtlhier testified that he gave no
¢onsideration to the recent $3 million reduetion iz the coz-
tingency fumdé in SDG&I's latest cost estimate sevision. SDG&E's
witness Winter testifieé that even though the :—ojec* is zear

losing, there are numerous unXROWn COsts, such as condermation
costs for land, and several million cdellars in comstzuction
contracts that are closing with the possibilisy of being billed
Sor necessary Work not covered in the bid document that would
have to De paid out of the contingexcy Ifmnd.

We will adopt the company's fLigure. Iz this respect
we zote that, 2s poiated out by staff, the rate base will be
adjusted to reflect the actual costs during whe next ge:eral

ate case proceecing.
o&M T

According to staif witness Johnsor, SDG&Z has no
operating experience oz 500-kV lizmes similar to the Powerlink.
Comsequently, it was forced to rely oo raw data to cerive its
estimates of expected Q&M expenses. He fLfurther testified that

nce recorded expenses for the next one to three vears will be
Lsed as a basis for future projectiozns, it is paramoumt that
there is some incentive 0O Keep the initial expense as low as
possible and recommencded 2 15% reduction in SDG&E's estimated
expenses as the allowadle ratemaking amowmt. SDG&Z's witness
winter testified that in developing tihe 0&M costs SDGEE z=ot
only relied on its own exXperience with 230-KV lines, but also
cozsulted with both Southern Califormia Zdison Company (Zdison)

=1l4—




3.83-12-01 ALJ/emk/sa/es< ' ALT-COM=#TS

iz the operations of
500=-kV lizes. Such ceosutltations included discussion of such
items as the nuxber of zerial patrols that would be reguired
in a year, how mazny emergency call-outs couvld be expected, the
percent oI towers that should be climbed each vear, and how
rokbadet :ai::e“auce coulé e expected on gas circuit breakerss.
SOG&Z's estimate 0f 0&M expenses appears reasonabhle and will
be adopted.

and APS who have considerable experieanc

Revenve Reguisement

30th the staff's ané SDG&E's estimated revenue reguire-

ments are based on SDGEZ's last authorized rate of return of
12.82%. The primazy diflerences in revexzue reguiremeznts between
the WO estimates reflect staff recommendations noted above.
Taff further recommexnds that the authorized rates be for a 15-
mezth average to eliminate the necessity of any adjustment for
the Powerlink for the 1985 SDG&E attrition vear. This position
is well-taken 2ané will be adoptec. Table 2 shows the revenue
requirement computations as estimated by staff and SDGEE,
:oqethe: with our acdopted results for the period June 1 through
Decenbes 31, 1984 and the revexue requirements as estimated by
SDGEZ and with our adopted results for the pexicd cune 1, 1984
through Decexber 31, 1985. The bases oo our restlis have beez
reviously set forth in the preceding protions of this decision.

SOG&E is proposing, and staff concurs, that the revenue -

reguirenent be allocated to the Residential, Commercial/

Izndustrial arnd Agricultural Power Classes iz propertion to the
total rates acopted by D.83-12-065 in its ¢generxal rate increase
A.83-12-57. Withiz these three classes SDG&E proposes an alloca-
tion on a wiform cents-per-Kilowatt-hour basis consistent with
Ordexing Pazagraph 12 of D.83-12-065 which ordered that future




.

A.83=12~01 ALS/exmk/za/éf ALT=-COM-WTI3

changes to SDG&Z's rates should be by the system percentage
change method except for lighting schedules, which are not to
be adjusted wmtil margizal cost studies are made. We will
matter. Table 3 sets Zorth thke development of change <o total
rates Dy the system percentage method for an annuval increase

s et e

0f $44,045,000 using the D.83-12-065 adopted cata as a bases.

contizue this method of apportioning rate increases in +this




A.83=12-01 ALY/enk/za/df «

- ‘ Table 2
SAN DIZGO GAS & TLEICTRIC COMPANY

Revenue Reguiremens

: : Staff = SDGEZ H Adoprad :
H Isem :7 Months:7 Months:19 Mon+ths 7 Months: 19 Men<==»g:

(Thousands of Dollars)
Total Revenue Requirement § 21,322 § 22,995 § 64,520 § 22,923 $ 64,393
Opezating Expenses |

Prodtction (1,593) (1,593) (3,186)  (1,593)  (3,186)
Transmission (4.699) .(5.640) (2.700) (4.640) (12,700)
AGmin. & Genmeral 25 25 75 25 75
Depreciztion & Amort. 3,687 3,715 10,107 3,710 10,092
A Valorem Taxes 1,123 1,057 3,563 1,057 3,563
Income Taxes 8,241 9,605 26,897 9.556 26,844
Frazchise & Uncoll. 512 508 1,626 ° 508 1,426
Total 7.926 8,677 26,182 8,623 26,114
. Operating Imcoze 14,026 14,318 38,338 14,300 38,279
Weigted Avg. Rate Base 109,401 111,688 187,839 111,543 187,555
Rate of Retumn 12.82x  12.82x  20.41x®  12.82x  20.41%2
Annualized Revenve Req. 36,552 38.991 40,632 38,865 40,309

(Red =L 'Qe) '

2/ /32.82 (1719 + 12.93 357 x &%) = 20,41



Table 3

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY

pevelopment of change to Total Rates by System
Percentaqe Change Method

Declsion 83-12-065 t 3

Adopted Data t__System Perceptaqe Change Method 1

t t Total i1Allocated: Total :Uniforint Proposed i

1 Total tAveragoet ‘Total tAveragoiPercentiChanges to:

Classification Sales__t Ravenue 3 Rate 3 Revenue 3 _Rate 1Change iTotal Rate:

(42KkHh) (M$) (¢/kWh)  (M$) (¢/kwh) (%) (&/xHh)
(a) (b) {c) (d) (e) (£) (g)

Residential 3,466.10 $ 395,150 11,400¢ $ 409,645 11.818 3.67x 0.4189

», FO/AIN/LTC  TO-TT-E8°Y

Commerclial/Industrial 6,558.90 785,007 11,969 813,810 12.408 3.67 0.439
Agricultural Power 178,95 20,512 11,462 21,259 11.882 3.67 0.420
Subtotal " 10,203.95 1,200,669 11,767 1,244,714 12,198 3.67 0.432

tAghting 100.96 16,506 16.349
Total Retail 10,304.9t 1,217,175 11.812




.

A.83=12-01 ALT/exk/ra/ds

Deferred Debit éccount
Balance Disposifion

According to the testimony of SDG&Z's witness Jespersoz,
the plant cost for the 230-kV Miguel substation to the Mission
substation tap was included in the cost of the project receiving
the AXUDC treatment just like axzy other component of the project.
It has beexn operating continuously since Mazgh 7, 1984. Sizce
that time, SDG&E has beex accruing the AITDC for this portion of
the project in a defersred debit accornt. The company sought the
Commission recoguition of this portion ¢f the Powerlink as
Phase 1 and the establishment of a deferred debit account or
MAAC treatment of the revenues associated with this portion of
the lize wtil such time as the entire Powerlink became
commercially operable and received £ull ratemaking treatment.

We &ié not ané do not now recognize "Phase 1", nor its commercial
operation. In our opinion AFUDC ceased accruing on June 19, 1984,
the date of commercial operation of the entirze Powerlink. TFor
ratemaking purposes we will authorize the company to cagitalize
its AFXTDC for the extire project.

By interim D.B4~06-089 dated June 6, 1984, on this matter,
we perxmitted SDGAT to accrue in a deferred debit accoumt the
Powerlink costs, consisting of income taxes, propezty taxes,
depreciation expense, and an amount equivalent to an allowance
for funds used during construction from the date of commercial
operation of the Powerlink wmtil the effective date of the finel
decision on this matter. This amounts to $5.9233,000 which
is to he allocated to the various rates by the system percentage
change method used to allocate the previously discussed
Powerlink revezue reguirement. The $5,933,000 is part of the
total revenue requirement of the $64,393,000 reflected in Table 2
and will be recovered over the period of the effective date of

this order to December 31, 1985. The annualized amount of the
$5,933,000 is $3,736,000.

-19-~ -




A.83-12-01 ALT/emk/ca/ds ' ALD~COM=WTS

i
H

Bond ion for e £o TTD
It is ¢lear from the record that SDGEE neither éis-—
cussel the proposec sale of a portion of the Powerlink %o the
Imperial Izrigation District (IID) with the Commission's legal

division nor sought formal Commission approval of the tramsaction.

AS previously stated, SDGEE argues that Section 3851 is izapplica-
ble because the Powerlink is not necessary or useful umtil it is
placed iz rate dase and, further, that such a2 position is con-
sistent with both case law ané prior decisions of the Commission
interpreting Section 251. In support of this argument, SDG&E
cites D.82-12-121 dated December 20, 1982 in QII 82-05-01, our
investigation izto the sale by Pacific Gas azd Zlectric Company
(PG&E) of cer=2in zeal property in Carbon County, Usah, and

Gity @f O2kland v Zldorade Terminal Co. (9140) 41 Cal ~pp 28 320,
328.

In D.82-12-121 we stated:

"Ne construe § 851 to reguire only that th

vtility obtain avthorizatiorn to &ispose o0f

roperty that is presently necessary or

useful iz the performance of its duties.

Property that is neither rnecessary nor tse-

ful may e solé without Commissiorn auvthori-

zation. We £ind that these coal properties

werze 2ot necessary or useful for purspose o

8 851 at the time of the sale.” (Mimeo. p.-15.)

The ¢oal properties in guestion were located iz amother
state ané were purchased to supply coal to 2 steam plant plamned
Zor construction at the time of acguisition of the coal properties.
When it became apparext that the generating plant might zever be
built, PG&Z opted %o sell tke property. I this case, the proper:
was not only neither necessarzy nor usefuvl for PG4E's operatiens,
but it was dorbtfrl that it woull every e useful or zecessary.




A.83=12-01 ALS/emk/za/df | . ALT-COM-WT3

Obviously Section 851 was inazpplicable. SDG&E £fuzther guoted
the Citv of Qaklancd case holding that Sectioz 851 refers only
to property dedicated 40 pudlic use. The applicadle footnote
tates, at page 328:

*"10/ Appellant contends that a publi

weild <y may =ot abandoz or cease it

operations exceprt with the comsent of

Or at whe ordexr of the Qa;l:oac Co.._s-

sion. The rzule is that a2 pub wtilizy

cazmnot convey 'its railroad, st _ee*

railroad, l_“e, Plant, system, or other

Toperty necessary or useful in the per-

formance 0f its cduties TO the public!

without an order £rom the Railroad

Commission. (Stats. 1927, ». 738.) %The

section refers to proper-ty dedicated Lo

public use. (Crzum v._M=t. Shasta Power

Corp.., 220 Cal. 295 /30 Pac. (28) 30/

Iz this case, a wharf was being operated illegally
The provisioa »rohibiting public utiliel fzom conveving rights,
property, o accessories presupposes legal title thereto which
was 2ot the case above gited. A grant of a CPCA&N ezcgompasses
both 2 zeed for cthe certificated facilities ané a cedication
of the facilities to public use. Consequently, neither of the
citations set forth above is appropriate for this matter.

Tven were one o assume that plant under comstzuctiozn
W2s Ot necessary or useful or dedicated to the public use,
Section 851 wourldéd still be applicadble decatse of the provision
that a utility cannot dispose of "any franchise or permit or
any sight thereunder” without prior Commission approval. I
this case, SDG&Z, as noted by staff, gave up a portion of its
right o build and operate 100% of the line between Yuma,
Arizona, and the Imperial Valley, ané is now eatitled to use
only 86% of +that portion of the lize. Clearly, Section 851 is
applicable in this matter ancd SDG&E skoulé have odtained prior
Commission approval before selling an izterest iz the line
to *:D.




A.83-12-01 ALT/emk/=a/df - ’ ALT~-COM~WTB

As noted in its brief, staff did not raise the issues
of the applicability o Section 3351 to the IID transactioz
because there has been a technical violation of the Public
Utilities Code but rather o exnsure that the public would benefis
from the line to the extent contemplated by this Commission in

he granting o< the CPCaN. taff agsgues <that, at 2 minimum,
SDG&Z is obligated to mas;:gwasnow::g as o why the sale of a
14% interest of the line and its related capacity is in the
Public interest. WwWe agree, ané the order that follows will
require SDG&E to file for approval of the sale to IID azé to
maxKe 2 showizg as discussed ahove.

2V ~ TINDINGS AND CONCITSIONS

Findings of Tace ' .
l. The Powesliank Consists 0f a 220-kV Couble reais

w

transmission line 24 miles iz length connecting SDG&E's Mission
Substation ané Escondido Substation to its Miguel Substation‘

and a single ¢circuit 500-KV lize 278 miles iz length extending
from the Migrel Substation eastward to the Califoraiz-Arizona
soréer and thex northeast o the Palo Verde Nuclear Generatin
Station Switchyarc iz Arizonma with substations iz Imperial Valley,
Califorzia, and ¥Ymma, Azizona.

2. The Powerlizk became commercially operable Juze 19,
.984.

3. S2G&Z's proposec route across the swizne breeding and
fa::owi:g facilities oz the Anderson/Mozahan property was . an
altesnative route proposed or behals of the rxesidezts in th ,
Dulzura-Barrett Jumction arez as a substitute for the original 1
referred route north of Highway 94 ané the al te souvtherly
route aloag the California-Mexico border.

4. 7Tron tke outset, Ms. Anderson made it clear that th
Toute crossing over her pi¢ breeding and farrowing facilities
would be the subject of

litigation.




A.83-12-01 ALY/emk/ra/8f *

5. The Superior Court found that SDG&E's proposed route was
not located in the manner that will be most compatible with the
greatest public good and the least private injury, and ordered it
moved to the northerly property line of the Anderson/Monahan
property. '

6. AR 13 provides that trust fund balances for restricted
debt be included in the computation of the average balance of CWIP.

7. The cost savings of the relatively low interest rates of
IDBs redound to the ratepayers'’ benefit, both in the cost of capital
used in deriving the allowable rate of return and in the AFUDC
computations.

8. It is reasonable to apply the same income tax factor to
both the AFUDC charges and IDB trust fund balance interest income.

9. The net-to-¢gross income tax factor to be applied to both
SDG&E's AFUDC charges and IDB trust fund balance interest income
should be .7804.

10. SDG&E's rate base contingency allowance of $4.02 million
is reasonable.

ll. SDG&E's estimate of transmission O&M expenses is
reasonable.

12. The authorized rate adjustments should be based on a 15-
month average to eliminate the necessity of any adjustment for the
Powerlink for the 1985 SDG&E attrition year.

13. The total revenue requirement for the Powerlink is
$64,393,000 based on the 19-meonth period, June 1, 1984 to December 31,
1585. The total revenue reguirement will be recovered £rom the
effective date of this order through December 31, 1985. The annual-
ized revenue requirement is $44,045,000.

14. The above revenue regquirement should de allocated to the
Residential, Commercial/Industrial, and Agricultural Power Classes
in proportion to the total rates adopted by D.83-12-~065. Within
these classes the changes to the rates should be by the systen
percentage change method except for lighting schedules, which are
not to be adjusted until marginal cost studies are made.




~

A.83-12-01 ALJ/enk/ra/df -

15. The balance of the Powerlink costs included in the
deferred debit accomt authorized by Interim D.84-06-089 dated
June 6, 1984 should be allocated to the various rates by the
system percentage method.

16. SDG&E sold a 14X share of a portion of the Powerlink
to IID without the prior approval of this Commission.

17. SDG&E should make 2 showing as to why the sale of a

14% interest in the line and its related capacity is in the publmc
interest.

conclusions of Law _

1. Rate Base Offset treatment of this matter is appropriate.

2. The recorded plant account amount for the portion of the
Powerlink crossing the Anderson/Monahan property should be $1.3
million plus litigation costs when known.

3. SDG&E's computed AFUDC for the Powerlink should be reduced
by $883,000. _ |

4. A revenue increase of $44,045,000 on an annual basis equal
to the sum of the $40,309,000 revenue increase for the Powerlink
offset proceeding and $3,736,000, the annualized balance in the
deferred debit account authorized by D.84-06-089 is reasonable.
The total amount of revenue requirements to be recovered through
ERAM will be $64,393,000.

5. The applxcatxon should be granted to the extent provided
in the £following order. ,

6. Because of the immediate need for addzt;onal revenue the
ordexr should be effective today.

7. A grant of a CPC&N encompasses both a need for the
~certificated facilities and a dedication of the facilities to
public use. Consequently, Section 851 is applicable from the
issuance of the CPC&N irrespective of whether or not the line is
in actual use or included in rate base.

8. SDG&E should f£file an application for approval of the

sale of a portion of the Powerlink +¢ IID as required by
Section 851.

-




A.83-12-01 ALJ/emk/ra/df

QRRER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. San Diego Gas & Electric Company (SDG&E) is authorized
to f£file with this Commission revised tariff schedules for electric
rates in accordance with this decision on or after the effective
date of this orxder, and to concurrently cancel its present schedules
for such service. This £iling shall comply with General Order
Series 96. The effective date of the revised schedules shall be
the date of filing. The revised schedules shall apply only to
service rendered on an after their effective date.

2. Witkin 30 days of the effective date of this order
SDG&E shall adjust its accounting records to reflect a downward
adjustment of $883,000 to the Powerlink Allowance for Funds Used
During Construction charges.

3. Within 45 days of the effective date of this order
SDG&E shall file an application for approval of the sale of an
interest in the Powerlink to the Imperial Irrigation District.
Such £iling shall include a showing as to why the sale of 14x
interest in the line and its related capacity is in the public
interest.

4. SDGEE is instructed to specifically address the fuel
savings associated with the commercial operation of the Powerlinx
in their current ECAC £filing, A.84-07-027.

This order is effective today.
Dated AUG 7 1984 , 8t San Francisco, California.

e A we AT -
-t e 8% weeris by Wave'

I dissent. ' roesidoat

- ./c I 'r: VLS '
VICZOR CALVO | Cormiss¥oner - FrrLTAN . z..r:.::x |
Commi 1one*s

Cozmissiomer Prizeilla C. Grew, , I CER'."I"Y THAT TRIS DECISION
being nocessorily adsent, did ::;— AC;R*Z; A '7 ol "E) AZCVE
ROt participate COMVCLISE <Al .l-.-'\.n. .Logn_../

L
S 7///
o ‘:7/-- "//
iz, _'cc.::u:‘v

--—_.,,— -~




A.83-12-01 ALJT/exmk/ra/c=< o . ALT-COM-WTB

Qffset was the appropriate treatment of this plant. As the
company is now indizfferent we do not need Lo determine here
when and tnder what circumstances MAAC is preferable to a
Rate Base Offset | o

On Jwme 6, 1984, im D.84-06-089 we gramted SDGEE'S
ootion tO estadblish a deferred debit accoumt 0% the comxercial
operaticn date of the Powerlink, which was June 19, 1984. We
are thus adle to recognize 2ll of the revextes and expenses
associated with the Powerlink fzonm that date fozward, using
the Rate Base 0Offsetx.

Rel tion in te s
The record is guite clear thay the route crossing the
Anderson/Menahan pig-raising facili ;ﬁ5 acopted by SDGLE was an
alternative oute proposed by the County of Sazm Diego on behalf
0f the residents iz the Dulzu:ajpa::ett uwnetion area, as a
substitute for the original preferxed rsoute zorth of Highway 94
and the alternate southerly route along the Califormia-Mexico
border. 3Both wer incluaed/;n SOG&E's application. It is
egrally oovious that frony the outset Ms. Azxderson strenuously
and consistently objected %o the limes czossing over her pig
breeding and farrowing facilities. On several occasions SDGEZ
was informed that only through litigatiozn would it obtain its
desired :ight—of-w Y. It is equally clear oz the record that
SOG&E firmly believed its maximum exposure for the originzal
soute, in the context of both time and added expense, was less
that the cost of relocating the tramsmission lize zoute <o the
Ancderson/Monaran northerz property lize. Oz this basis SDG&E
£iled condemmation proceedi=zgs, obtaized right of possesion:
order, and coxmmenced comstruchtion.




A.83-12-01 ALY/ emk/ra/ds ‘ ALT-COMWTB

. Table 2
SAN DIZGO GAS & ZLEICTRIC COMPANY

venye Reguirements

: Stafs - SOG&E - : Adowted z
=7 Months:T Monmehs: 10 Vonths 7 Months:16 Meniths:
(Thousands of Dellars)

[T I 1

Iten

Total Revenue Reguirement 5 21,322 § 22,995/g'64,520 $ 22,923 $ 64,393

Operating Expenses
Production (1.593) (X¥.5%3) (3.,188) 1.593) (3,186)
Transmission (4.699) 4.6450)  (2,700) (4.640) (12,700}
Aémin. & Gemerzal 25 25 75 25 75
Depreciation & Amort. 3,687 3,715 10,207 3,710 10,082
Ad Valorexm Taxes 1.12 1,057 3,563 1,057 3,563
Izcome Taxes 8,241 $.605  26,8%7 $,556 16,844
Tranchise & Uzncoll. 12 508 1,426 508 1,426
/

. Total 7. 926 8,677 26,1382 8,623 26,114
Operating Income 14.026 24,318 38,338 14,300 38,279
wWeigted Avg. Rate Base 106,401 111,688 137,839 111,543 187,555
Rate of Return 12.82%x  12.82%  20.41%%  12.82%  20.415% ]
Aznualized Revenue Req. 35,552 38,991 40,632 38,869 40,309

r; :
/ (Rec Figure)

ki
»

;

> .
4 [2.82 (7/:9) + 12.93 (397 x (3 = 20.4
3/ /a2.82 U/IE 22.33 A3 12 -4




Table 3

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY

peyeloppent of Change to Total Rates by System

Porcentage Change HMethod

Clagssiflcation

Docision 83-12-065
Adopted Data

1 Systen;porCentaqeléhanqe Method

Sales

$
t Total
1 _Révenue

1 Total :Allocated:s Total i1Uniform; Proposed 1
tAveraget Total itAverageiPercentiChanges toi
t Reyenua §  Rate iChange 3Total Ratc:

{1 JRate

Residential
commercial/Industrial
Agricultural Powor

Subtotal
Lighting

Total Retail

(M2Kwh)
{a)

3,466.10
6,558.90
178.95

Tk
3 395,\15

785,007
20,512

(¢/kiWh)
(c)

11,969
11,462

{M$) (¢/kuh)
{d) (e)

Q\il.400¢ $ 408,307 11.780¢

811,146 12,367
21,195 11.844

(x)
(f)

3, 33%

3- 33

3,33

(¢/kWh)
(g)

0,380¢
0.398
0.382

10,203.95
100.96
10,304.91

1,200,669
16,506
1,217,175

11.767
16.349
11.812

1,240,648 12.159

3.133

0.392

TO-Z1-£8°Y

/o7

Sp/Es

-
vk

EIM=ROD~2




A-83-12-01 ArlJ/emk/za/éf ALT-COM-WT3

Deferzed Dedit AcCcornt
3 n Dis =4 on

Accozding to the testimony of SDGLE's witness Jesperson,
the plant ¢ost Zor the 230-xV Miguel substation +o +the Mission
substation tap was included in the cost of the project receiving
the AFTDC treatzexzt just like any other componeat of the project.
It has been operating contizuously since Marehr 7, 1984. in
that time, SDG&Z has beexn ac¢cruing the ASTDC for :h; -porztion of
the project in 2 Ceferred dedit account. The ccﬂpa“y sotght ¢
Commission recognition of this portion of +b /gowe*;znx as
Phase 1 and *he establishment of a deferzad debit account or
YAAC treatment of thie reventes assoc_aﬁé; with zhis portion of
the lize until such time as the extite Powerlizk becaxe
com:e-cza_’v operable a=xé *ece' full ratemaking treatment.
We Jdid zot ané do not now “ecag: ize "Phase 1", nor its commercial
operation. Iz our opinion AFUDC ceased accruing oz Jume 19, 1984,
the date of commercial operation of the entire Powerliznk. TFor
ratexaking purposes we w“éz avthorize the company to capitalize
its ATTDC for the entire project.

By interxinm D.84-06-089 dated Juze 6, 1584, on +this mats
we permitted SDGAZ /20 accrte in a Ceferred debit accormt the
Powerlink cOStS, Consistizng of income taxes, property taxes,
depreciation e =se, azd an amount equivalent to an allowance
for funds used during comstruction from the date of commercial
operation of/the Powerlink umtil the effective date of the final
Cecision o this matter. This amounts to  §5,933,000 which
15 to be pllocated to the various rates by the systex percentage
chazge method used to allocate the previously discussed
Powerlink revenve reguirement.

s‘-—




A.83-12-01 ALS/exk/za/d% | LT=COM~NTS

5. The Superior Court found that SDG&E's proposed route
was 1ot located in the manner that will be most compatidble with
the greatest pudblic good ané the least private insury, and
ordered it moved to the northerly property lize of the Anderson/
Monahan propertv.

8. AR 13 provides that trust fundé balances Lo stricted
debt be included iz the compuzation of the ave-age//;-a.ce of
Chiz.

7. The cost savings of the :elative€§/1 w interest rates
oL ZDBs redouné to the ratepavers' benefic) both iz the cost of
capital used in deriving the allowable zate o0f returm a=é iz
the ATTDC coxpuwtations.

8. It is reasonable %o apply the same income tax factor
to doth the ATUDC charges and = Lust fund'balance'inte:est
izcome.

$. The Det-tO-GIOSS income tax factor o be applied *o

both SDG&Z's ATUDC charges 2y ID3 trust fund balance interest
income skhould be .7804.

10. 82G&Z's rate base contigency allowance 0fF $4.02 million
is reasonable.

Al. SDG&E's estimate of transmission 0&M expenses is
Treasconadle.

12. The authorized rate adjustments shaouvld be bhased on 2
19-month average Yo eliminate <the zecessity of any adjustment for
the Powerlink for the 1985 SDG&Z attrition vear.

13. The,:é; 1l revezte :equi:eme:: Zor the rate base offsec
for the Powerlink is $64,.393,000 for the l9%.month period, Jwme 1,
1984 To Decexbber 31, 1985, or an annual amount of adéitional
revezue of $40,309.000.

l4. The above revenue requirement should bde allocated to

the Resicdeztial, Commercial/Industrial, and Agricultural Power
Classes in proportion <o the total rates adopted by D.83-12-065.
Within these classes the changes to the rates should be by the
system percentage chamge methold excedt £or lightizg schedules,
which are =ot to be adjusted vatil marginal cost studies are
made.
~23-




A.83-12-01 ALS/exmk/sa/af "7 ALT-COM-WTS

15. The balance of the Powerlink costs ircluded in the
deferzed debit account authorized by Interim D.84-06-089 dated
Juze 6, 1984 should be allocated to the various rates by the
system percexntage method.

16. SDG&E sold 2 14% skhare of a por:ion of the Powerlink
Lo IID without the prior approval 0f this Commissi
SOG&Z shoulé meke a showing as to way ¢ e ‘sale of a
¢ iz 4he lirne and its related capacity is in the

lic interest.

gconclusions of TLaw

1. te 3ase Offset treatment of/this matter is appropriate.

2. The recorded plant account <%ount Zor the portion of the
Powerliznk crossing the Ancderson/Moranan property should he. S$1.3

million plus litigation costs wﬁgn mowz.

3. SDG&Z's computed nfﬁDC Zor the Powerlizk skouléd he
reduced by $883,000.

4. A revenue increase of $44,045,000 oz an anmnuwal basis
egual to the suxm of =he 40,309,000 revemve inczease for the
Powerlink offset proceading and $3,736,000, the amnualized
balancge in the deferred debit account avthorized By D.84-06-089
is reasonable,

5. The application shouvlé be granted to the extent

rovided in the /Sollewing order.

6. 3ec§pse of the immediate need for a2dditional revenue
the oxder should be effective today. _

7. A gzant of a CPCEN exzcompasses both 2 need for the
certificated facilities anéd a dedication of the facilities to
public use. Comsequently, Secziozn 851 is applicable f£rom the
isstance of the CPC&N irrespec:zive of whether or not the line
is in actual use or included iz rate base.

8. SDG&E should file a= applicatiorn for approval of the
sale of 2 portioz of the Powerlizk to IZD as reguired by
Sectioz 851.




[P N

A.83-12-01 ALJ/emk/ra/df ALT-COM-WTB

QRRER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. San Diego Gas & Electric Company (SDG&E) is authorized
to file with this Commission revised tariff schgduies for electric
rates in accordance with this decision on oq/dfﬁer the effective
date of this order, and to concurrently cadGel its present schedules
for such service. This £iling shall coméiy with General Order
Series 96. The effective date of tég/;evised schedules shall be
the date of £iling. The revised schedules shall apply only to
service reandered on an after their effective date.

2. Within 30 days of the effective date of this order
SDG&E shall adjust its accouﬁéinq records to reflect a downward
adjustment of $883,000 to tﬁé Powerlink Allowance for Funds Used
During Construction chargé;.

3. within 45 days/of the effective date of this order
SDG&E shall file an ayﬁiication £for approval of the sale of an
interest in the Powerlink to the Imperial Irrigation District.
Such f£iling shall %Félude 2 showing as to why the sale of 14x
interest in the line and its related capacity is in the public
interest. //

4. SDG&E/is instructed to specifically address the fuel
savings associ;ted with the commercial operation of the Powerlink
in their current ECAC £iling, A.84-07-027.

This ‘order is effective today.
Dated AUG T 1984 , at San Francisco, California.

N/RD M. GRIMZS, JR.

I disconte Prozident

VICIOR CALVO  gopmigsioner DORATD VIAL
WILLIAM T. BAGLEY
Commissioners

Cozmizzions lzeilla C. Grow,
beiag nocossarily abseat, did
not participate




